Ohineiti Block, Block V, Mangawhero Survey District, and terminating at the boundary between Section 8, Block I, Mangawhero Survey District, and Ohineiti Block, Block V, Mangawhero Survey District; being a distance of thirty-six there are a the state of the state of thirty-six chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50276, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Tuahu Road, in the Waimarino County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Waimarino County, known as Tuahu Road, and District, its junction with the Raetihi-Parapara Road, and proceeding generally in a northerly direction, intersecting Section H, Mairekura Block, Block X, Makotuku Survey District; thence across the Tuahu Stream, and including the Tuahu Stream Deiday there is a matching and the track direction interacross the Tuahu Stream, and including the Tuahu Stream Bridge; thence in a westerly and southerly direction inter-secting Section 11, Block X, Makotuku Survey District, and terminating at the boundary between Section 11, Block X, Makotuku Survey District, and Section 4, Block XIV, Mako-tuku Survey District; being a distance of 34.70 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50277, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Mangapehi Road, in the Waitomo County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE. Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN COURCE. IN COURCE. In Coursel and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excel-lency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zee-land, 'acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Sche-dule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road. Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Mangapehi Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Waitomo County, commencing at the north-western boundary of Section 8, Block III, Mapara Survey western boundary of Section 8, Block III, Mapara Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in an easterly direc-tion, adjoining or passing through the said Section 8, Sec-tions 72B 3c and part 9, Block III, Mapara Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Aramatai Road; being a distance of 1 mile 74 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 49075, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red. Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring an Additional Disease under the Orchard and Garden Diseases Act, 1908, and extending the Second Schedule of that Act to include the said Disease.—Notice No. 2045.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Orchard and Garden Diseases Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that, on and after the date of the publication of this Order in Council in the Gazette,

SWEET-POTATO WEEVIL (Cyclas formicarius)

shall be a disease within the meaning of the said Act; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby extend the Second Schedule of the said Act by including the aforesaid disease therein.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920. Present

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold : 1 rood.

Being part Allotment 33, Parish of Opaheke, situated in Block VIII, Drury Survey District. (S.O. 20447.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50186, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Hurunui Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1920.

$\mathbf{Present}$

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

WILLIAM BAMFORD, Archibald Earshman, HERBERT Edward Finchman, JOHN JONES. THOMAS HENRY LANCE, HENRY TELFER LITTLE, and JOHN ARKLE ROLLO.

as from the fourth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, to be the Hurunui Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the eighteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, at half past two

.